operations for comparable periods by eliminating certain of the more signi�cant e�ects of its acquisitions and

related activities, non-cash charges resulting from changes in GAAP, and litigation settlement, divestiture and

restructuring. These measures also re�ect how the Company manages the business internally. In addition to the

adjustments included in the calculation of the Company's non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA eliminates the e�ects of

�nancing, income taxes and the accounting e�ects of capital spending. As with the items eliminated in its

calculation of non-GAAP adjusted net income, these items may vary for di�erent companies for reasons unrelated

to the overall operating performance of a company's business. When analyzing the Hologic's, Gen-Probe's and the

pro forma combined company's operating performance, investors should not consider these non-GAAP �nancial

measures as a substitute for net income prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net
Income and Pro Forma EBITDA

(In thousands, except earnings per share)

 Hologic  Gen-Probe

Twelve Months
ended

 March 24, 2012

Twelve Months
ended

 March 31, 2012

Pro Forma
Combined

NET INCOME
GAAP net income $   44,304  $   49,307  $   93,611
Adjustments:

Amortization of  intangible assets 242,124  11,015  253,139
Non-cash interest expense relating to convertible notes 73,598  -  73,598
Non-cash loss on convertible notes exchange 42,347  -  42,347
Contingent consideration   91,978  -  91,978
Gain on sale of intellectual property, net (12,424)  -  (12,424)
Adiana closure charges 18,284  -  18,284
Litigation settlement charges 760  -  760
Restructuring and divestiture (excludes Adiana items) 282  2,646  2,928
Acquisition-related costs and other charges 2,924  2,546  5,470
Other-than-temporary impairment of investment -  39,842  39,842
Goodwill and asset impairment charges -  12,746  12,746
Income tax e�ect of reconciling items  (152,226)  (6,410)  (158,636)

Non-GAAP adjusted net income $   351,951  $   111,692  $   463,643

EBITDA
Non-GAAP adjusted net income $   351,951  $   111,692  $   463,643

Interest expense, net, not adjusted above 39,374  (8,103)  31,271
Provision for income taxes 175,248  48,989  224,237
Depreciation 67,571  35,657  103,228

Adjusted EBITDA $   634,144  $   188,235  $   822,379

6

Additional Information and Where to Find It:

In connection with the proposed transaction, Gen-Probe will �le a proxy statement and other materials with the

Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"). GEN-PROBE URGES INVESTORS TO READ THE PROXY

STATEMENT AND THESE OTHER MATERIALS CAREFULLY WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE

BECAUSE THEY WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT GEN-PROBE AND THE

PROPOSED TRANSACTION.  Investors may obtain free copies of the proxy statement (when available) as well

as other �led documents containing information about Gen-Probe at http://www.sec.gov, the SEC's free internet